

**SB0808/676088/1**

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 808  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “Permits” and substitute “Repeal of Sunset”; strike beginning with “repealing” in line 3 down through “program;” in line 5 and substitute “repealing the termination of certain provisions of law relating to farmstead cheese production and to the pilot farmstead cheese program; requiring the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene to submit a certain report to the Governor and General Assembly on or before a certain date; making a technical change;”; and after line 16, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 437 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, as amended by  
Chapter 332 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008  
Section 2

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 332 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008  
Section 2”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 25, strike “5-year”.

On page 3, in line 5, strike the brackets; after line 20, insert:

“Chapter 437 of the Acts of 2007, as amended by  
Chapter 332 of the Acts of 2008

(Over)

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2007. [It shall remain effective for a period of 7 years and, at the end of September 30, 2014, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.]

Chapter 332 of the Acts of 2008

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2008. [It shall remain effective for a period of 6 years and, at the end of September 30, 2014, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before October 1, 2013, the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene shall submit a report on the status of the farmstead cheese program to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.”;

and in line 21, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.